
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 14 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 4 ) 
 
Cllrs Tanner (Chair), Barber (Vice-Chair), Dr Barrett, M Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, 
Laplain, Mrs Murphy, Mynott, Parker and Sankey 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barrett, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs Davies, Heard, Mrs Hones and Mrs Pearson 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live Broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and avaliable for repeat viewing. 

   
Contents  

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 10 

 
3.   APPLICATION NO: 22/01411/FUL  LAND NORTH OF 

WOOLLARD WAY NINE ASHES ROAD BLACKMORE ESSEX 
 
 

Tipps 
Cross 
 

11 - 56 

 
4.   APPLICATION NO: 22/01640/FUL BAYTREE SHOPPING 

CENTRE BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM14 4BX 
 
 

Brentwoo
d South 
 

57 - 122 

 
5.   APPLICATION NO: 22/00572/BBC  GARAGE BLOCK SIR 

FRANCIS WAY BRENTWOOD ESSEX 
Brentwoo
d West 

123 - 158 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/7jOyYEqVaoE?feature=share


 
2 
 

 
 

 
 
6.   Essex County Council Developers' Guide to Infrastructure 

Contributions proposed revisions 2023 
 
 

All Wards 
 

159 - 358 

 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
06.03.2023 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- j
[...]
tings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

336 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 21st February, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Tanner (Chair) 
Cllr Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr M Cuthbert 
Cllr Fryd 
 

Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Parker 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Mrs Murphy Cllr Wiles 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Mrs Pearson 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Kendall 
Cllr Lewis 
Cllr McLaren 
Cllr Russell 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Daryl Cook - Planning Officer 
Kathryn Williams - Consultant Planner 
Justin Booij - Senior Planning Officer (Dunton Hills Garden Village) 
Brooke Pride - Planning Officer 
Brendan Johnston - Strategic Development Engineer, Essex Highways 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



337 

 
 

338. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Murphy and Wiles.  Cllrs Hones and 
Pearson were substitutes. 
  
 

339. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 17th January 2023 were agreed as a 
true record. 
  
 

340. APPLICATION NO: 22/01205/FUL  Cheale Meats LTD Orchard Farm Little 
Warley Hall Lane West Horndon  Little Warley Brentwood Essex  CM13 
3EN  
 
This application had been referred to Committee on the basis that Officers 
consider this proposal would “have significant policy or strategic implications, 
including departures from the approved development plan which would 
require referral to the Secretary of State” if approved (Part B, paragraph 2.1, 
pg.204 of the Constitution v27.07.22). 
  
Planning permission is sought for the “Construction of meat processing 
building (Use Class B2), one HGV maintenance building (Use Class B2) and 
one food storage building (Use Class B8) with roof mounted solar PV panels, 
new access and staff parking, enhanced landscaping, sustainable drainage 
and a combined heat and power plant” at Cheale Meats Ltd, Orchard Farm, 
Little Warley Hall Lane, West Horndon, Little Warley, Brentwood, Essex, 
CM13 3EN. 
  
Mr Daryl Cook presented the report. 
  
Mr James Bompas, Agent, spoke on behalf of the applicant.  
  
Cllr Pearson spoke in favour of the report and MOVED that the application be 
APPROVED.  This was SECONDED by Cllr Barber. 
  
Some members spoke objecting to the application stating inappropriate 
development in the green belt and there being no need for employment. 
Others considered that very special circumstances would exist to overcome 
all harm arising from the development.  
  
Cllr Fryd requested a traffic survey be conditioned. 
  
Following a full discussion, a vote was taken, and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, Hones, Parker, Pearson, 
Tanner (7) 

Page 6



338 

  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Cuthbert, Fryd, Laplain, Mynott (4) 
  
ABSTAIN: Cllr Dr Barrett (1) 
  
The application was APPROVED subject to conditions and obligations to be 
agreed between Officers and the Chair and reported  to the Secretary of State 
prior to a decision notice being issued. 
  
 

341. APPLICATION NO: 22/01637/ADV  Land at Brookfield Close Hutton 
Essex  
 
This application is a scheduled Committee item because the application is 
submitted by the Brentwood Borough Council’s Housing Team and concerns 
Council owned land. 
  
Advertisement consent is sought to display one non-illuminated timber panel 
sign at the corner of Brookfield Close and Rosen Crescent and two non-
illuminated timber V frame (triangular) sign boards, one on the corner of 
Hutton Drive and the other facing onto Hanging Hill Lane.  
  
Ms Brooke Pride presented the report and advised that the application was 
retrospective as the signs were already in place. 
  
The committee noted that the materials were stated as timber in the report 
and the application form but in fact consisted of metal.  Nevertheless, this is 
acceptable. 
  
A motion to APPROVE the application was MOVED by Cllr Mynott and 
SECONDED by Cllr Barber. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, Hones, 
Laplain, Mynott, Parker, Pearson, Tanner (12) 
  
AGAINST: (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The application was APPROVED subject to conditions stated in the report. 
  
 

342. APPLICATION NO: 22/00044/OUT Land to rear of the Nags Head Brook 
Street Brentwood Essex  
 
This application had been referred to the Council’s Planning and Licensing 
Committee at the discretion of the Head of Planning and Development on the 
basis that this proposal would “have significant policy or strategic implications, 

Page 7



339 

including departures from the approved development plan which would 
require reporting to the Secretary of State” if approved (Part B, paragraph 2.1, 
pg.204 of the Constitution v27.07.22).. 
  
The proposal is for outline planning application (all matters reserved other 
than access) for mixed use development comprising up to 12,000sqm GIA car 
showroom use with ancillary office use (Sui Generis), 20,250sqm GIA flexible 
employment/storage. 
  
Mr Justin Booij presented the report. 
  
Mr Alex Kensit, resident, was present at the meeting and spoke in favour of 
the application. 
  
Mr Peter Jeffery, Agent, was also present and addressed the committee on 
behalf of the applicant. 
  
Cllr Tom McLaren, Ward Councillor, spoke objecting to the application for 
reasons of inappropriate development within the green belt, traffic safety 
issues, and unsuitable location and design.  He also stated that he was 
speaking on behalf of residents who objected to the application. 
  
Cllr Laplain also spoke in objection to the application and MOVED that the 
application be REFUSED.  The motion was SECONDED by Cllr Mynott. 
  
Following a full discussion, a vote was taken, and Members voted as followed: 
  
FOR: Cllrs Dr Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Laplain, Mynott (5) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Barber, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, Hones, Parker, Pearson, 
Tanner (7) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The motion to REFUSE the application was LOST. 
  
Cllr Tanner spoke in favour of the application stating its economic benefit to 
the borough and a great opportunity for Brentwood.  Cllr Tanner MOVED that 
the application be APPROVED.  This was SECONDED by Cllr Barber. 
  
Mr Booij advised that should the committee be minded approving the 
application then there were a number of conditions and s106 obligations that 
had been proposed through working with the applicant which should form part 
of the application. 
  
Following a full discussion, a vote was taken, and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, Hones, Parker, Pearson, 
Tanner (7) 
  

Page 8



340 

AGAINST:  Cllrs Dr Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Laplain, Mynott (5) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The application was APPROVED subject to conditions to be agreed. 
  
 

343. APPLICATION NO: 21/01440/FUL  53-55 High Street Brentwood Essex 
CM14 4RH  
 
This planning application sought permission for the part demolition and 
redevelopment of the site, to create a three-storey development comprising 
two commercial units on the ground floor and 13 residential units above. The 
proposal retains part of the principal façade of the building. 
  
Ms Kathryn Williams presented the report to members. 
  
Mr Brendon Robins, Agent, spoke on behalf of the Applicant. 
  
Ward Cllr Lewis addressed the committee objecting to the application having 
concerns of loss of light and commercial use at the rear of the property.   
  
Cllr Tanner thanked the officer for the report and MOVED that the application 
be APPROVED.  This was SECONDED by Cllr Barber. 
  
Following discussion, a vote was taken by Members who voted as followed: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, Hones, Parker, 
Pearson, Tanner (8) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Cuthbert, Laplain, Mynott (3) 
  
ABSTAIN:  Cllr Fryd (1) 
  
The application was APPROVED subject to conditions stated in the report. 
  
 

344. Urgent Business  
 
  
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
                                         
  
                                                            The meeting concluded at 21:30 
  
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

. LAND NORTH OF WOOLLARD WAY NINE ASHES ROAD BLACKMORE 
ESSEX  

 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 40NO. DWELLINGS INCLUDING 
MARKET AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING, INTERNAL ROADS AND 
PAVEMENTS, LANDSCAPING, SUDS FEATURES, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 
AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE.  CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 
VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS FROM NINE ASHES ROAD, 
PEDESTRIAN LINK TO FINGRITH HALL LANE AND PEDESTRIAN/CYCLE 
LINK TO WOOLLARD WAY. 

 
APPLICATION NO: 22/01411/FUL 

 

WARD Tipps Cross 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

5 January 2023 

    

PARISH 
Blackmore, Hook End And 
Wyatts Green 

Extension of 
time DATE 

18 February 2023   

    
CASE OFFICER Fiona Dunning  

 
Drawing no(s) relevant to this decision:   
0337-0001 Rev A, 0337-1001 Rev I, 0337-1501 Rev C, 0337-2001 Rev B, 0337-2002 
Rev D, 0337-2003 Rev C, 0337-2004 Rev E, 0337-2005 Rev C, 0337-2006 Rev C, 
0337-2007 Rev C, 0337-2008 Rev B, 0337-2009 Rev C, 0337-2010 Rev A, 0337-
2011 Rev A, 0337-2012, 0337-2013, 0337-2501, 0337-2502 Rev B, 0337-2503 Rev 
B, 0337-4001 Rev E, 0337-4002 Rev B, 0337-4003 Rev A, 21094-GUA-DR_L-001-
P03 (Illustrative Landscape Masterplan), 21094-GUA-DR_L-001-P05 (Outline 
Landscape Proposals), 21094-GUA-DR_L-002-P03, 21094-GUA-DR_L-003-P03, 
21094-GUA-DR_L-004-P03, 21094-GUA-DR_L-005-P03, 21094-GUA-DR_L-006-
P03, 21094-GUA-DR_L-007-P03, ST-2396-10-D, Design and Access Statement, 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment, Ecological Impact Assessment, Environmental 
Desk Study, Heritage Statement, Landscape and Visual Appraisal, Landscape 
Design Strategy, Planning Statement, Transport Statement, Written Scheme of 
Investigation, Flood Risk Assessment, Energy Statement, Sustainability Statement, 
Stomor Response to LLFA, Road Safety Appendices, Heritage Advice Note, Housing 
Mix Addendum, Biodiversity Net Gain Assessment March 2023, Biodiversity Metric 
3.1  

 

 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 2 

This application is of a strategic nature identified within the Brentwood Local Plan 
and as such is deferred to the Planning Committee for decision at the discretion of 
the Director of Place Services. 
 

1. Proposal 
 
The site is located on the northern edge of Blackmore village settlement and is an 
allocated strategic residential site for around 40 dwelling in Brentwood Local Plan 
(Policy R25). The site has an area of 3.31ha and has frontage to Nine Ashes Road 
to the west, Redrose Lane to the north and Fingrith Hall Road to the east, with a 
hedgerow on these road frontages. Woollard Way is to the south of the site. Within 
the site there is a hedgerow running in a north-south direction approximately 55 
metres from Fingrith Hall Road. The remainder of the site is grassland recently used 
for horse grazing, with tw
[...]

    
CASE OFFICER Julia Sargeant  

 
Drawing no(s) relevant to this decision: A12094 D 0210/REV I1;  
2249-WWA-ZZ-ZZ-L-D-0101/REV P03;  A12094 D 0250/REVI1;  A12094 D 
0260/REVI1;  DESIGN AND ACCESS STATEMENT;   
2249-WWA-ZZ-ZZ-L-D-0301/REV P01;   A12094 D 0100/REV I1;   A12094 D 
0101/REV I1;   A12094 D 0110/REV I1;   A12094 D 0200/REV I1;   A12094 D 
0201/REV I1;   A12094 D 0202/REV I1;   A12094 D 0203/REV I1;   A12094 D 
0204/REV I1;   A12094 F 0100/REV I1;   A12094 F 0101/REV I1;  A12094 F 
0110/REV I1;  A12094 F 0001/REV I1;  A12094 D 0150/REV I1;   A12094 F 
0200/REV I1;   A12094 F 0201/REV I1;   A12094 F 0202/REV I1;   A12094 F 
0203/REV I1;   A12094 F 0204/REV I1;  J5031-S-SK-0001_00;  
J5031-S-SK-0002_00;  J5031-S-SK-0003_00  

 
This application is a scheduled Committee item because the application is 
submitted by Seven Arches Investment Limited (SAIL).  Seven Arches Investment 
Limited is Brentwood Borough Council’s development arm and the proposal 
concerns council owned land. 
 

1. Proposals 
 
Site Description 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4



 2 

The application site is located in the heart of Brentwood Town Centre to the south of 
the High Street.  The application site measures approximately 0.54ha and covers 
just under half of the area forming the Baytree Shopping Centre. 
 
The application site is located within the Primary Shopping Area as defined within 
adopted policy PC07 and is also located in a historic context within the setting of 
several Heritage Assets including the Scheduled Monument of the Chapel of St 
Thomas a Becket, Grade II listed buildings and the Brentwood Town Centre 
Conservation Area. 
 
At present the application site comprises the western half of the Baytree Shopping 
centre which is a part covered shopping mall as well as the western service yard. 
The shopping mall is a mixture of 2 – 3 storey structures.  The site currently 
contains a number of retail units (some vacant) as well as the service yard serving 
the wester
[...]

 62 

Please note that the monitoring fee associated with the workplace travel plan under 
condition number 30 will be £6,383 (plus the relevant sustainable travel indexation) 
and will need to be paid prior to occupation of the development.   
 
All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by prior 
arrangement with, and to the requirements and satisfaction of, the Highway 
Authority, details to be agreed before the commencement of works. 
 
The applicants should be advised to contact the Development Management Team 
by email at development.management@essexhighways.org 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
DECIDED: 

Page 118

mailto:development.management@essexhighways.org


 63 

 
 
 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Baytree Shopping Centre, Brentwood, Essex, CM14 4RXTitle :

22/01640/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:1250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 14th March 2023

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 121

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

. GARAGE BLOCK SIR FRANCIS WAY BRENTWOOD ESSEX  
 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGES AND CONSTRUCTION OF 4 X 3NO 
BEDROOM, 3 STOREY HOUSES WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING 
ALONG WITH ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING CAR PARKING AND BIN 
STORES 

 
APPLICATION NO: 22/00572/BBC 

 

WARD Brentwood West 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

9 June 2022 
EOT until 
20/03/2023 

    
PARISH  POLICIES    
    
CASE OFFICER Julia Sargeant  

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

TH-03, TH-05, TH-06, TH-07, TH-08, TH-09, TH-10, TH-11, TH-12, 
TH-13, TH-14, TH-01, TH-04 Rev P5, TH-02 Rev P2. 

 
This application is a scheduled Committee item because the application is 
submitted by the Brentwood Borough Council’s Housing Team and concerns 
Council owned land. 
 

1. Proposals 
 

Background 
 
This application has been submitted by Brentwood Borough Council as part 
[...]
https://www.thameswater.co.uk/developers/larger-scale-developments/planning-you
r-development/working-near-our-pipes 
 
The proposed development is located within 15 metres of Thames Waters 
underground assets and as such, the development could cause the assets to fail if 
appropriate measures are not taken.  Please read our guide 'working near our 
assets' to ensure your workings are in line with the necessary processes you need 
to follow if you're considering working above or near our pipes or other 
structures.https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Planning-y
our-development/Working-near-or-diverting-our-pipes. Should you require further 
information please contact Thames Water.  
Email: developer.services@thameswater.co.uk Phone: 0800 009 3921 (Monday to 
Friday, 8am to 5pm) Write to: Thames Water Developer Services, Clearwater Court, 
Vastern Road, Reading, Berkshire RG1 8DB 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
DECIDED: 

 

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



Garage Block, Sir Francis Way, Brentwood, EssexTitle :

22/00572/BBC

Scale at A4 : 1:2500

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 14th March 2023

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 157

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

 

Essex County Council are consulting with Local Planning Authorities on a new edition 

of the Developers’ Guide to Infrastructure Contributions (Appendix B), which will replace 

the previous edition published in 2020. Planning Licensing Committee formally 

acknowledged the Developers’ Guide to Infrastructure Contributions (revised edition 

2016) as having material weight for planning applications (Item 104, 19 July 2016). 

 

Revisions to the developers’ guide include increased costs for education related 

facilities, sustainable transportation requirements (including active and sustainable 

travel), skills and employment and climate change ensuring the requirements outlined 

within the ECC Climate Action Plan (Appendix C) can be met. 

 

An officer response will be submitted to the consultation by the 15 March deadline 

(Appendix A). As a planning document which has implications on infrastructure funding 

in the Borough, it is important that the Council respond and further consider issues 

through the Local Development Plan and Duty to Cooperate processes. 

 

The majority of the comments provided in the Officers’ response are a repeat of the 

concerns raised in the 2020 Developers’ Guide Officers response which was approved 

at the December 2019 planning the Licensing Committee. In addition, the consultation 

undertaken by ECC on the new Developers’ Guide was not publicly consulted on, but 

rather local planning authorities were invited by email to provide comments. Therefore, 

this report has been prepared for information only. 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

R1. Note the content of the response to the Essex County Council 
Developers’ Guide to Infrastructure Contributions proposed revisions 
2023 consultation as set out in Appendix A. 

 

Committee(s): Planning Committee Date: 14 March 2023 

Subject: Essex County Council Developers’ Guide to 
Infrastructure Contributions proposed revisions 2023 

Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Phil Drane, Director of Place Public 

Report Author/s:   
Name: Andrea Pearson, Senior Planning Policy Officer 
Telephone: 01277 312572 
E-mail: andrea.pearson@brentwood.gov.uk         

For Information 
 

Page 159

Agenda Item 6

mailto:andrea.pearson@brentwood.gov.uk


Main Report 

 

 

Introduction and Background 

 

1. Essex County Council is responsible for the development and maintenance of 

roads, educational facilities (such as early years and childcare, primary and 

secondary schools, and libraries), flood mitigations, and public health. 

Developer contributions are expected in order to
[...]

• Item 104, Planning and Licensing Committee, 19 July 2016, Essex County 

Council Developers’ Guide to Infrastructure Contributions Revised Edition 2016 

 

Appendices to this report 

 

• Appendix A: Brentwood Borough Council, officer comments on the Developers’ 

Guide 

• Appendix B: Essex County Council Developers’ Guide to Infrastructure 

Contributions proposed revisions 2023 

• Appendix C: Essex Climate Action Commission, Interim Report (Essex County 

Council) 

 
 
 

 

Page 164



 

 

 

Brentwood Borough Council’s response to the Essex County 

Council Developers’ Guide to Infrastructure Contributions 

February 2023 

 

1. Brentwood Borough Council notes that Essex County Council’s revised 

Developers’ Guide to Infrastructure Contribution introduces several new and 

updated requirements. Whilst the Council welcomes the intention to ensure a 

transparent and collaborative approach with the development industry, the 

Council does have some concerns as outlined below. A number of the 

comments have remained unchanged from the previous developers’ guide 

which was updated in 2019. However, as these issues still exists it was felt 

necessary to restate them again. Moving forward BBC would welcome the 

opportunity to discuss ECC produced documents, such future updates to the 

developers’ guide at an earlier stage so that BBC’s comments and concerns 

can be addressed earlier on in the process. 

 

2. The new and updated requirements in the revised developers’ guide were not 

discussed with Brentwood Borough Council officers prior to the six week 

consultation period. The Council’s response to the 2019 version of the 

Developers’ Guide, it was raised that the Council would like to collaborate 

more with Essex County Council moving forward, to make the Developers’ 

Guide a more effective instrument in the planning process. The Council would 

welcome the opportunity to discuss the development of future iterations of the 

Developers’ Guid
[...]
 Interests or for which you have 
made a pending notification.  

 

Page 360



Terms of Reference 
Planning 

  
(a) Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any related legislation 
including: - 
(i) determination of planning applications; 
(ii) enforcement of planning control; 
(iii) waste land notices, purchase notices, etc. 
  
(b) Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990 
(i) determination of applications for Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Area consent; 
(ii) enforcement of Listed Building and Conservation Area legislation. 
  
(c) To consider and determine the Council's comments where 
appropriate on major development outside the Borough when 
consulted by other Local Planning  Authorities. 
(i)To guide the Council in setting its policy objectives and priorities. 
(ii) To carry out the duties and powers of the Council under current 
legislation; 
(iii) To develop, implement and monitor the relevant strategies and 
polices relating to the Terms of Reference of the committee. 
(iv) To secure satisfactory standards of service provision and 
improvement, including monitoring of contracts, Service Level 
Agreements and partnership arrangements; 
(v) To consider and approve relevant service plans; 
(vi) To comply with the standing orders and financial regulations of the 
Council; 
(vii) To operate within the budget allocated to the committee by the 
Council. 
(vii) To determine fees and charges relevant to the committee; 
  
To review and monitor the operational impact of policies and to 
recommend proposals for new initiatives and policy developments 
including new legislation or central government guidance 
  
(d) Powers and duties of the local planning authority in relation to the 
planning of sustainable development; local development schemes; 
local development plan and  monitoring reports and neighbourhood 
planning. 
 

Page 361



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 APPLICATION NO: 22/01411/FUL  LAND NORTH OF WOOLLARD WAY NINE ASHES ROAD BLACKMORE ESSEX
	Map 22 01411 FUL

	4 APPLICATION NO: 22/01640/FUL BAYTREE SHOPPING CENTRE BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM14 4BX
	Map 22 01640 FUL

	5 APPLICATION NO: 22/00572/BBC  GARAGE BLOCK SIR FRANCIS WAY BRENTWOOD ESSEX
	Map 22 00572 BBC

	6 Essex County Council Developers' Guide to Infrastructure Contributions proposed revisions 2023
	Appendix A Brentwood Borough Council, Officers comments on the Developers’ Guide
	Appendix B The Essex County Council Developers Guide to Infrastructure Contributions proposed revisions 2023
	Appendix C Essex County Council, Climate Action Plan
	Forewords
	1. Introduction
	2. Remit of the Essex Climate Action Commission
	3. About Our Commissioners
	4. How we will report on the core themes
	5. Cross-cutting recommendations for key sectors in Essex 
	6. Engaging our Communities
	7. Summary of Commission meetings to date
	8. Work to date and emerging priorities from other themes
	9. Evaluating the impact of our recommendations
	Appendix 1: Recommendations Summary 
	Appendix 2: 
Energy Performance Certificates
	Appendix 3: 
The eight key steps of the Community Engagement Model


	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

375 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Tanner (Chair) 
Cllr Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr M Cuthbert 
Cllr Fryd 
 

Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Sankey 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Mrs Murphy   
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Mrs Pearson 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Heard 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Lockhart 
Cllr Wagland 
Cllr Keeble 
 
Officers Present 
 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Jonathan Quilter - Corporate Manager (Strategic Planning) 
Julia Sargeant - Senior Planning Officer 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Brendan Johnston - Strategic Development Engineer, Essex Highways 
 

 



376 

 
402. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Murphy and Jakobsson.  Cllrs Pearson 
and Hones attended as substitutes. 
  
 

403. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last Planning Committee held on 21st February were 
approved as a true record. 
  
 

404. APPLICATION NO: 22/01411/FUL  LAND NORTH OF WOOLLARD WAY 
NINE ASHES ROAD BLACKMORE ESSEX  
 
This application is of a strategic nature identified within the Brentwood Local 
Plan and as such was deferred to the Planning Committee for decision at the 
discretion of the Director of Place Services. 

  
Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report to Members in the absence of Ms 
Dunning. 

  
Members then heard from Mr Bill Ratcliffe, Blackmore Village Heritage 
Association (BVHA) and Mr Tim Chilvers, Agent in support of the application. 

  
Cllr Keeble, Parish Councillor, addressed the committee commending the 
Agent, Andersons for their collaboration with the Parish Council and BVHA 
resulting in a sympathetic application for the village.  He also stressed the 
need for s106 to mitigate the harm on local services. 

  
Cllr Jakobsson addressed the Committee as Ward Councillor in support of the 
application. 

  
The Chair then read a statement from Cllr Bridge, Ward Councillor, in support 
of the application. 

  
The committee also heard from Cllr Wagland, Essex County Councillor, 
commending the local community in defending their village and their ongoing 
work with the agent resulting in a favourable response from the developer. 

  
Cllr Tanner also spoke in support and MOVED that the application be 
APPROVED.  Cllr Barber SECONDED the motion. 

  
Following a full debate, Members voted as follows: 

  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr T Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Hones, 
Laplain, Mynott, Pearson, Parker, Tanner, Sankey (12) 

  
AGAINST: (0) 



377 

  
ABSTAIN: (0) 

  
The motion was CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application 
subject to S106 and conditions as outlined in the report. 

  
  

[Cllr Mynott declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Essex 
Wildlife Trust.] 
  
 

405. APPLICATION NO: 22/01640/FUL BAYTREE SHOPPING CENTRE 
BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM14 4BX  
 
This application is a scheduled Committee item because the application had 
been submitted by Seven Arches Investment Limited (SAIL).  Seven Arches 
Investment Limited is Brentwood Borough Council’s development arm and the 
proposal concerns council owned land. 
  
Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report to Members. 
  
The committee then heard from Mr Graham Clegg from Beckett House 
Leaseholders’ Association.  Although not opposed to the development, 
concerns were raised regarding noise, air quality and amenity which Mr Clegg 
confirmed had been satisfied within the conditions. 
  
Ward Cllr Dr Barrett spoke in support of the application.  However, an issue 
around the controlled parking zone was raised and requested that an 
extension of 5 parking places for residents in South Street be added as a 
condition.  Officers were instructed to explore the potential of extending the 
CPZ within South Street and where possible to include a suitably worded 
condition.   
  
Cllr Parker welcomed this application and its benefits to the Town Centre and 
MOVED that the application be APPROVED.  This was SECONDED by Cllr 
Barber. 
  
Cllr Mynott although in favour in principle and welcoming of a cinema, 
opposed the application for reasons including public realm, unsatisfactory 
retail provision, pedestrian movement and non-integration route of the Town 
Centre. 
  
Following a full discussion, Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr T Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Hones, 
Laplain, Pearson, Parker, Tanner, Sankey (11) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllr Mynott (1) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 



378 

  
  
[Cllr Mynott declared a non-pecuniary interest as a trustee of Brentwood 
Community Transport, who have a unit within the Bay Tree Centre.] 
  
[Cllr Tanner declared a pecuniary interest as he is a member of PCC of St 
Thomas’ Church] 
  
 

406. APPLICATION NO: 22/00572/BBC  GARAGE BLOCK SIR FRANCIS WAY 
BRENTWOOD ESSEX  
 
This application is a scheduled Committee item because the application had 
been submitted by the Brentwood Borough Council’s Housing Team and 
concerns Council owned land. 

  
Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report. 

  
Mr Fisher, Agent on behalf of the Applicant addressed the committee in 
support of the application. The committee also heard from Ms Paulette 
McAllister on behalf of the Strategic Housing Delivery Partnership which 
seeks to bring zero carbon affordable homes across the borough.  Ms 
McAllister reported this was the first site within the Town Centre, a walkable 
neighbourhood and offering much needed 3-bed homes. 

  
Ward Cllr Russell addressed the committee in support of the application.  

  
Members welcomed this report.  Cllr Tanner MOVED and Cllr Barber 
SECONDED that the application be APPROVED. 

  
Following discussion members voted as follows: 

  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr T Barrett, Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Hones, 
Laplain, Mynott, Pearson, Parker, Tanner, Sankey (12) 

  
AGAINST: (0) 

  
ABSTAIN: (0) 

  
The motion was CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application 
subject to conditions as outlined in the report. 
  
 

407. Essex County Council Developers' Guide to Infrastructure Contributions 
proposed revisions 2023  
 
  
Essex County Council are consulting with Local Planning Authorities on a new 
edition of the Developers’ Guide to Infrastructure Contributions (Appendix B), 
which will replace the previous edition published in 2020. Planning Licensing 



379 

Committee formally acknowledged the Developers’ Guide to Infrastructure 
Contributions (revised edition 2016) as having material weight for planning 
applications (Item 104, 19 July 2016). 
  
Following a full discussion Members were asked to: 
  

R1. Note the content of the response to the Essex County Council 
Developers’ Guide to Infrastructure Contributions proposed 
revisions 2023 consultation as set out in Appendix A. 

  
  
 

408. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  
                                                  The meeting concluded at 21:18 
  
 

 
 
 


